FLOORPRO, INC. v. USA Doc. 26

In the United States Court of Federal Claims

Case No. 09-651C
FOR PUBLICATION
Filed: April 6, 2011

R S S S b b b b S S S I I b b b b b

*
FLOORPRO, INC., *
*
Plaintiff, * CrossMotions for Summary Judgment;
* RCFC 56(c)]ntended ThirdParty
* Beneficiary RightsFlexfab, L.L.C. v.
V. * United Stags D & H Distribution Company
* v. United StatesSubcontractor Privityn
* Government Contracts
THE UNITED STATES, *
*
Defendant. *
*

R S S S B b b b b S S S I I I b b b b b

James S. DelSorgdérgus Legal, Manassass, Virginia, for Plaintiff.

Domenique GKirchner, Commercial Litigation BranchCivil Division, Department of
Justice, Washington, D.C., with whom wdreny WestAssistant Attorney Generaleanne E.
Davidson Director, andBryant G. SneeDeputy Director, for DefendantPamela NestellOf
Counsel, Senior Trial Attorney, Naval Facilities Engineering Command,dteridant.

OPINION and ORDER

SMITH, Senior Judge:

Before the Court are the parties’ Crddstions for Summary Judgmenot the issue of
contractual liability In its Motion for Summary Judgment, the Governmeanguesthat
FloorPro, Inc. (“FloorPro”) as a subcontractor to a Government contriaks privity of
contract with thdJnited States Without such privity, the Governmeobntend thatthe United
States has not consented to be sudicectly by FloorProandthis Court lackgurisdiction over
FloorPro’s claim for breach of contracThe Government furthearguesthat,to the extenthat
the Court finds FloorPro has standing to directly sue the Goverpamgntuture claims FloorPro
may have against th&nited Stateswere releasedvhen the prime contractor, GM&W

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/federal-claims/cofce/1:2009cv00651/24556/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/federal-claims/cofce/1:2009cv00651/24556/26/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Construction ("*GM&W”), agreed to Contract Modification PO0001 (“the modificationBHiclv
contained a provision releasing any future claims.

In its CrossMotion for Summary Judgment, FloorPro argitdseecame an intended third
party beneficiaryursuant to the terms tie contract modification executed by GM&W and the
Government. As a result of this thirgharty beneficiarystanding,FloorPro contends that this
Court has jurisdiction over its breach of contract claim against the Governi#at. careful
consideration, the Court agrees with FloorPmositionthat the modification did indeed create
an intended thirgbarty beneficiary relationgh between FloorPro and the Government. Thus,
for the reasons set forth below, the Court herBIBNIES the Government’'s Motion for
Summary Judgment af@RANTS FloorPro’s CrosdMotion for Summary Judgment.

FACTS?

On February 6, 2002, the Department of Navy awarded Purchase Order No. 1082467
M-2013(“Navy purchase orderto GM&W Construction to install new floor coatings in several
warehouse bayscatedon the United States Marine Corps Logistical Base (“M@UBany’) in
Albany, Georgia. (App. 19,376, 79.F Under the terms of the Navy purchase order, GM&W
was to be paid a fixed price of $42,000 for completing the floor coatings. (App. 2, 19, 54.)

Shortly after the purchase order was awarded, the contracting officer providiew/ G
with the name and contact information of potential subcontractors whe recommendetb
perform the flooring work. (App. 104.) One of the subcontractors provided bgottteacting
officer was FloorPro. (App. 10% As a result of the contracting officer's recommaation,
GM&W entered into a subcontraagreementvith FloorProon February 11, 2002. (App. 20
10729.) Pursuant to the subcontractor agreement, GM&W agreed/tblporProa fixed price
of $37,500 to install the flooring work described by the Naugipase ordeApp. 20, 107-29.)

On February 27, 2002, FloorPro completed the work requireter the sulbcontract
agreementearly and under budget. (App. 3, 20.) On March 6, 2002, FloorPro submitted an
invoice to GM&W for the contract amoumtf $37,5@. (App. 3, 20.) Approximately two
months afteisubmitting its invoicdo GM&W, FloorPro notified the contracting officer that its
invoice had not yet been paid amdie to GM&W'’s deteriorating financial situatioexpressed
concernthatit would never receive compensation for its work. (App. 83.) On April 22, 2002,
FloorPro’'s president, Ms. Michelle Powewyote the contracting officer to formally request
assistance from th&overnment toensure paymenby GM&W. (App. 21, 83, 98.) The
following day, the contracting officer sent ammail to Mr. Alan Webb of GM&W, inquiring as

!/ The facts in this case aatsorecited in the Court's September 23, 2010 Opiniemyihg the
Government’s Motion to Dismis$=loorPro, Inc. v. United State94 Fed. Cl. 775, 776-77
(2010). The facts contained herein, which are undisputed, are simply a summary tddtsose
deemed pertinent to the Court’s resolution of the parties’ Cross-Motions for Suduwigryent.
(Pl.’s Resp. to Findings of Uncontroverted Fact at 1.)

2| The Court shall cite to Defendant’s Appendices attached to its Motion for Syrdutgment
as “App. __.” Defendant’s Appendices contain uncontested documents, such as the Navy
purchase order, the contract nifachtion and various email correspondences.

2



to why GM&W had failed to pay FloorPro. (App. 85.) In thasuing anail exchange, the
contracting officer nted, “I feel obligated to see [FloorPro] get paid because | asked them to
sub€ontract with [GM&W].” (App. 85.) In response, Mr. Webb was understandintheof
contracting officer'sconcernin seeing that FloorPro was paid for its wankd replied, “If you
want to do a two party check, thatd) ok with me.” (App. 86.)

On April 22, 2002, GM&W and the GovernmezxkecutedContract Modification PO0O001
in hope of facilitating payment to FloorPro. (App.-73.) The modificationsubstitutedthe
method of payment for the Navy purchase order, requiring the Defense d-iAanoounting
Service (“DFAS”) to issue a twparty checkjointly to GM&W and FloorPro (App. 7#78.)
Prior to the modifiation, the Navy purchase ordebligatedthe Government to electronically
deposit the payment directly in GM&W'’s account. (App. 3;78, 98.) In addition to the joint
payment condition,hte modificationalsocontained &Contractor Statement of Release,” which
stated the modification constituted “payment in full” in satisfaction of the Navghase order
and any future claim by the contractor was thereby “releagggp. 78.)

Unfortunately, DFAS failed to honor the terms of the modification and, instead,
electronically deposited the sum of $42,000 directly into GM&W'’s account on July 17, 2002.
(App. 105.) On July 23, 201@,FloorProrepresentativeent a letter to the contracting officer
inquiring, “[w]hat exactly is being done by MCLB Albany to process a payment to us for our
work?” (App. 9192.) In response, the contracting officer sent a letter to FloorPro on August 9,
20, stating:

While we understand your frustration in not being paid for completed work,
unfortunately, our ability to facilitate such payment is exceedingly limited. .

As the Government does not possess privity of contract with FloorPro, Inc., or
anyother subcontractor . . . [a]ny recourse on your behalf must be obtained from
GM&W through the civil court system.

(App. 95.)

As a resultof the Government’s failure to adhere to the contract modification, FloorPro
has yet to be paid for its work on the contract. (App. 96.) On October 2, 2009, FloorPro filed
suit in this Courtto recover damages, pursuantthe terms of the modificatigrfor the work
performed under the Navy purchase order.

DISCUSSION

FloorPro as a Third-Party Beneficiary

A. Standad for Subcontractor Third -Party Beneficiary Standing

It is a longstanding principle that the United States, as a sovereign, only consents to be
sued by those parties “with whom it has privity of contra@ee United States v. Lek6 U.S.
196, 207, 27 L. Ed. 171, 1 S. Ct. 240 (18&gxfab, LL.C. v. United States424 F.3d 1254,
1263 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (citingrickson Air Crane Co. of Wash., Inc. v. United Stated F.2d



810, 813 (Fed. Cir. 1984)}ee alsoCienega Gardens v. United Statd94 F.3d 1231, 1239
(Fed. Cir. 1998) (The effect of finding privity of contract between a party and the United States
is to find a waiver of sovereign immunity. More precisely statedn order for a plaintiff to
have standing to sue the United States oardract claim, it must be idirectprivity of contract

with the GovernmentSee Anderson v. United Statd44 F.3d 1343, 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003).

As ageneralrule of government contract law, prime contractors alone enjoy privity of
contract with th&sovernment, while “subcontractors do not have standing to sue the government
. .. in the event of an alleged government brea&eéErickson 731 F.2d at 813 (citingnited
States v. Johnson Contrpl&l3 F.2d 1541, 1550-51 (Fed. Cir. 1983)) (interitations omitted).

In Merritt v. United States267 U.S. 338, L. Ed. 643, 45 S. Ct. 278 (1925), the Supreme Court
discussedhe dfect privity has on a subcontractor’s right to sue the Government. In afjrmin
the United States Court of Claims’ dismisséla subcontractor’'s breach of contract claim, the
Supreme Counteasoned“Plaintiff cannot recover . . [because] [the petition does not allege
any contract, express or implied in fact, by the Government with the plaintifiNor does it set
forth facts from which such contract will be impliedd. at 34641. Thus, if a ourt determines

that there is no express or implied contract between the Government and a subcotiteactor
the apparent lack of privity precludes the subcontractor from “recover[inggtlgirfrom the
United States for amounts owed to it..” See Putnam Mills Corp. v. United Statd%9 F.2d
1334, 1337 (Ct. CI. 1973].

Despitethe Supreme Court’s holding Merritt, thegeneral rule that subcontractors lack
privity to directly sue the Government on a contract claim iswthtout exception. InVianeely
v. United States68 Ct. Cl. 623 (1929), the United States Court of Claims held that this Court
may assert jurisdiction over claims brought by plaintiffs who are not namedsptartibut rather
are intended thirgharty beneficiaries pfjovernment contractsSeed. at 629 (citingHendrick v.
Lindsay 93 U.S. 143, 149, 23 L. Ed. 855 (187&@e also Hebah v. United Stgté92 Ct. CI.
785, 792 (1970) (“It is settled . . . that an intended third party beneficiary of a government
contract may sue under [the Tucker AQt] This gave birth to the concefftat a subcontractor
may pursue a breach of contract claim directhainst the Governmeiitit can demonstrate that
it was a thireparty beneficiary to the contract

In Montana v. United State424 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 1997), the Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circui{*Federal Circuit”)adopted a twgorong test to be applied in deciding whether a
party qualifies a a thirdparty beneficiary to a government contralct. at 1273 (refining the test
found in Baudier Marine Elecv. United States6é CI. Ct. 246, 249 (1984)). More recently,
however, the Federal Circuit hgther clarifiedthe language of its thirdarty beneficiary test
insofar as it applies to subcontractors seeking to enforce a contractualimggiily against the
Government, holding:

3 | The Court notes that the concept of privity is similarly rooted in both the Contract Bispute
Act, 41 U.S.C. 8 602 (“This chapter applied to any express or implied contract . . . entered int
by an executive agency . .”), and the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491 (“The United States Court
of Federal Claims shall have jurisdiction to render judgment upon any claimtafaiumnited
States founded . . . upon any express or implied contract with the Government . . . .”).



[F]or third-party beneficiary status to lie, the contracting officer must be put on
notice, by either the comtct language or the attendant circumstances, of the
relationship between the prime contractor and the-fhartly subcontractor so that
an intent to benefit the third party is fairly attributable to the contracting office

Flexfah L.L.C, 424 F.3d at 1263.

In the case before the CourloorProargueghat, as a result dhe contract modification,
it became an intended thighrty beneficiary to the Navy purchase order. Acknowledging the
fact that thirdparty beneficiary lawlas been plagued by wertainties, doctrinal and conceptual
difficulties, and confusion,” this Court recognizes this type of subcontractor isgarglionly
afforded in exceptional circumstanceSee Albes v. Untied States Cl. Ct. 494, 499 (1983),
aff'd, 732 F.2d 166 (Fed. Cir. 1984). Thus,order to grant the relief sought by FloorPro, the
Court must be able to answer the following two questions in the affirmati®:Did the
contracting officerintend to benefit FloorPro through the modificatioald (2) Did the
modification result in a direct benefit to FloorP*d&Gee FlexfapL.L.C, 424 F.3d at 1263.

B. FloorPro Became a ThirdParty Beneficiary Pursuant to the Contract
Modification POO001 Agreement

1. The Contracting Officer Intended to Benefit FloorPro when Agreeing to
the Modification

In German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply, €26 U.S. 220, 56 L. Ed. 195, 33
S. Ct. 32 (1912), the Supreme Coudted “[b]efore a stranger can avail himself of the
exceptional privilege of suing for a breach of an agreement to which he is not a partisthat
leastshow that it was intended for his direct benefitd. at 230. Following the reasoning set
forth in German Alliancethe Federal Circuit has furthstated “[ijn order to prove thirgparty
beneficiary status, party must demonstrate that the contract not only reflects the express or
implied intention to benefit the party, but that it reflects an intention to benefit the par
directly.” Flexfah L.L.C, 424 F.3d at 1259 (citinGlass v. United State258 F.3d1349, 1354
(Fed. Cir. 200)). In determining the element of inteihe Court’s analysimust focuson the
conduct and intent of the contracting offic&rhe Federal Circuit hasirther held that one way
to establish intent is to “ask whether the beneficiary would be reasonable i rety the
promise as manifesting an intention to confer a right on hiBeg id.(citing RESTATEMENT
(SECOND) OF CONTRACTS 8§ 302(1)(b) cmt. d. (1981)).

After canvassing the record, it is clear to the Court that the contractiogroéind indeed
GM&W, intended to benefit FloorPro when negotiating the terms otah&actmodification.
The Court notestwo particularly compelling points in which the contracting officeclearly
demonstrates the requisite intent to benefit FloorPro. First, innag@ileexchange between the
contracting officer and a representative of GM&W, the contracting officer statdeel
obligated to see they get paid because | asked them 4moatract with you. Tell me how this
can happen???(App. 8.) This sense of obligation, in turn, led to furthemail exchanges
between GM&W and the contracting officer in which the modification was discussed, and
negotiatedas a means to directfgcilitate payment to FloorPro.



Secondthe contractingpfficer commentedseveral timesvia letterand esmail, that the
two-party checkwould beutilized as a means to ensure that FloorPro was paitisfarork. For
example, in a sworn declaration, the contracting offstated “I thought [the tweparty cleck]
might facilitate payment of the subcontractor’s invoice.” (App. 105, ) Barthermorepn July
18, 2002 the contracting officesent a letteto a FloorProrepresentativenakingthe following
representation

It is understandable that you would fyustrated with receiving assurances that a
joint payment would be made and then it not occur. . . . Please be assured that
there is a continuing effort to see that the quality work performed for MCLB
Albany by your company is paid fand that errors like this do not occur in the
future.

(App. 90)(emphasis added).

After examining the recordt is clear to the Court that the modification was entered into
with the sole inention of benefiting FloorProspecifically by providing an assurance that
would be paid for the work it performeddoreover the Court notethat he Government has not
providedany evidencéo support the stance that tbentracting officefacked the requisite intent
to benefit FloorPro bggreeing to the contract modificatién

2. FloorPro Reasonably Relied on the Modification to Confer a Direct
Contractual Benefit

Next, the Court turns its attention to whether FloorPro reasonably relied upon the
modification as conferring a direct contractual benefit to FloorPro. elevant part, the
modificationstates:

This modification is issued for DFAS Kansas City to cut a two part check (Hard
Copy) to the contractors listed below:

G M & W Contracting and Floorpro, Inc.
Remit Check To: Floorpro, Inc.
P.O. Box 11999
Louisville, Ky 40251

The contract price remains unchanged.

(App. 78.) The “two part check,” as describead the modification, substituted theontract
clause describing the method of paymemtGM&W for performance othe Navy purchase

* 1 According to the contracting officer’s sworn declaration, the contraofficer states, “The
parties did not issue Modification PO0001 with the intent of making FloorPro gotitg-
beneficiary of the contract.” (App. 105, § 23.) sltiear to the Court that this statement is a
legal conclusion made for the purposes of this litigation and directly contrdwatsriduct and
statements referenced herein.



orderr FAR 52.23233. As a standard contract provision, FAR 52:Z% “Payment by
Electronic Funds Transfer Central Contractor RegistratiGnstates,“All payments by the
Government under this contract shall be made by electronic funds transfer (EFTSeeFAR
52.23233 (May 1999. However, under the terms of the modification, DFAS was instructed to
“cut a two part check,” which would require representatives of both GM&W and FloorPro to
indorse the check prior to being deposited@he Court therefore,must detemine whether
FloorPro’s right to indorsement of the twmarty check prior to deposit confed a direct
contractual benefipon which FloorPro reasonably relied.

In analyzing the issue of direct contractual benefit, the Court fijnd$ance inD & H
Distributing Co. v. United Stated02 F.3d 542 (Fed. Cir. 1996), which involves nemtintical
facts to the currentase. In D & H, a subcontractosuccessfully brought suit against the
Government on the theory of thighrty beneficiarystandingto enface a “jointpayment”
contract modification Id. at 544, 548. Much like the present case, the Governmerd & H
executed a “joint-payment” modification with the prime contractor, but breached the
modification when the National Security Agendyectly credited the prime contractor for the
services performed by the subcontracttat. at 544. In holding the subcontractor had standing
as a thirgparty beneficiaryto sue the Governmeffior breach of contractthe Federal Circuit
stated

In the case of aontract in which the promisgrovides goods or services to the
promisor, it has long been settled that a clause providing for the promisor to pay
the proceeds of the contract to a third party is enforceable by the third party where
the payment is intended to satisfy a present or future liability of the prertos

the third party. The third party beneficiary in that situation has traditioha#y
referred to as a “creditor beneficiary” and has been accorded full rigisiseto
under the original contrac

Consistent with this analysis, Court decisions involving such joint payment
agreements have characterized them as making the joint payee a third party
beneficiary of the contract with the right to sue the promisor for breach.

Id. at 546-47 ¢itations omitted).

Perhaps teilthgly, the Court notes that the Governmeafrained from addressintipe
aforementionedholding inD & H Distributing Co.in its briefs. Instead the Governmentelies
on anovel theory introduceduring oral argumerntp refute the standard set forthh& H. In
attempting toexplain why thecontractmodification did notconfer a direcbenefitto FloorPro,
the Gvernmentarguel that the issuance of a twaarty check would have resulted in the exact
same outcome as théeetronic transfer effected by the DFAS. (Oral Arg. Tr. 13t12918.)
More specifically, the Government contenitigt although the twgarty check would have
required the indorsement of FloorP@\V&W would haveultimately obtaied sole control over
the checkprior to beng depositedn GM&W'’s account. This illogical argumenfails, however,
as it requires tle Courtto blindly assume that FloorPro woulddorse the checkand



unconditionallyrelinquish control to GM&W Rather, the Court can imagine saldifferent
ways in which FloorPro coulttaveleverage the issuance of the twgarty check to ensure
payment of GM&W'’s debt For exampleafter the indorsemeity both parties, the check could
have beerdepositeddirectly into FloorPro’saccount, thetgy allowing FloorPro to retain the
proceedsn which it was entitled to and crediting GM&W for the remaindélso, an escrow
account couldhave been used to achieve the same result.

Applying the holdingof D & H Distributing Ca to this case, it islear to the Court that
the contract modification conferred a direct contractual benefit to FloorPrhe primary
purpose of the modification was to provide protection to FloorPro by giving it the righttimic
how the Government’'s payment for the Navy purchase order would have been ddstribloie
right, according to the Federal Circuit, “presents a particulaglgrahstance in which the third
party beneficiary’s interest, specifically protected by the contsaould be impaired if the
beneficiarywere not accorded the right to obtain relief against the promisor in the event of a
breach.” D & H Distributing Co, 102 F.3d at 547. Thus, the Court holds that, as a result of the
terms of thecontract modificationfFloorProwas an intended thirgdarty beneficiary and has
standing to directly sue the Government for breach of contract.

3. The Government’s “Condition Precedent” Argument is Without Merit

In its Opposition to Plaintiff's Crosklotion for Summary Judgment (#.'s Opp.”), the
Governmentadvances the argument that the Federal Citsuiblding in Flexfab announcedc
new, third requirement to its thirgarty beneficiaryest; thata contracimodificationintended to
benefit a third party must be a “condition precedenfuttherperformance.(Def.’s Opp. at 17.)
In support of its argument, the Government directs the Court to the follopasgagen
Flexfah

Borrowing from the Court of Federal Claims’s 1996 Flexfab Decision, we agree
with the proposition that when a government agent with authority to contract on
the government’s behalknows of a condition precedent to a third party’s
performance as a sutontractor, such as receipt of payment directly from the
government, and specifically modifies the prime contsacas to ensure theittd
party’s continued performanceéhe agent and by implication the government
itself necessarily intend to benefit the third partfhat intentgives rise to
standing as a thirgarty beneficiary to enforce the prime contract.

(Def.’s Opp. at 17 (citind-lexfah L.L.C, 424 F.3d at 1263)) (emphasis in originafjccording

to the Governmentthe Federal Circuitoffered this language to call into question the
enforceability of a contract modification designed to ensure payment ubcardractorafter
performance had been completébDef.’s Opp. at 17.)

After a thoroughreview of the precedential case law involving thpdrty beneficiary
standing for subcontractors, the Court finds that the Government’s argument iagenid s
unsupported by the wain this jurisdiction. e Court has yet to find an instance where the
“condition precedent” language has been described as an express limitatiba Bgderal
Circuit in regards to thirgbarty beneficiary jurisprudence. Indeed, sittegits decisionin 2005,



the Federal Circuit has never cited-lexfabfor the proposition that a “condition precedent” to a
third party’s performance is requirad order for a modification to be legally enforceable
Moreover the Court notes that the “condition precedent” language contairtdeiabhasonly
been citedo twice by judgesn the Court of Federal ClaimsSee Kawa v. United Stajeéd6 Fed.
Cl. 575,578 (2009))Nelson Const. Co. v. United Stat&d Fed. Cl. 81, 95 (2007). However, it
appears to the @t that, despitéhe language’snclusionby quotation, nqudgein this Court
hasinterpretedthe “condition precedent” language @sangingthe Federal Circuit’s thirgarty
beneficiary tesin accordance with the Government’s argument.

This Courtcamot changehe Federal Circuit’s test set forth kexfaly and other cases
In fact, the reasoning set forth by the Governrseatgumentdirectly contradicts the Federal
Circuit’'s holding inD & H Distribution Ca, statingthat a contract modifications' enforceable
by the third party where the payment is intendeddtsfy a present . . . liability D & H
Distribution Co, 102 F.3d at 546 (emphasis added). Rather, the Court reads the “condition
precedat’” passagein Flexfab as merely a faespecifc applicationof the Court’s two-part
standard See FlexfapL.L.C, 424 F.3d at 1263 Therefore the Court rejects the Government’s
argument that a pogerformance modification is legally unenforceable unless there is a
“condition precedent” to ensure continued performance. In fact, the Court finds that the
Government’'s argument would turn a real benefit to the Government into a bawrier f
subcontractors who have completed good work for the Government.

The Modification’s Statement of Release is Without Legal Effect Given the
Government's Failure to Perform

In its secondargumentadvanced in support of its Motion for Summary Judgment, the
Government points the Court’s attention to the “Contractor’'s Statement of ®eteasained in
the contract modi€ation. The “Contractor’'s Statement of Release,” which wwasrporated
into the modification agreed upon by GM&W and the Governnstates

‘CONTRACTOR’S STATEMENT OF RELEASFE”

Acceptance of this modification by the contractor constitutes an accard an
satisfaction and represents payment in full for both time and money and for any
and all costs, impact effect, and for delays and disruptions arising out of, or
incidental to, the work as herein revised.

(App. 78.)

Pursuant to the “Contractor's Statement adfldas¢’ the Governmentites toJ.G.B.
Enterprises, Inc. v. United Stategl97 F.3d 1259, 1261 (Fed. Cir. 200@) the proposition that
“a third-party beneficiary’s right to enforce a contract is subject to all of the d=fethe
promisor wouldhave against the original promisee.(Def.’s Opp. at 19.) Therefore the
Government poss that whenGM&W agreed to waive its rights under the contr&tgorPro’s
right were simultaneously extinguished. (Def.’s Opp. at 200nversely, FloorPro not on
challenges the enforceability of the release, but further argues that “GM&al¢aseto the



Government [does not] affect FloorPro’s ability to enforce its thady beneficiary rights.”
(P.’s Reply at 6.)

The Government’s argument that any claimdmaby FloorPro waspresumptively
released by the “Statement of Release” is unavailing. Notwithstatitgngarties’ arguments
regardingwhether FloorPro is bound by th€&ntractor'sStatement of Releasehe Court need
not look any further than the fatltat the Government failed @dherethe conditions of the
modification Although the terms of the modification required the Government to issue a two
party check jointly to GM&W and FloorPro, the modification itself was actuadiseed upon,
andexecutd, by GM&W and the GovernmentFloorPro’sclaim in this matter rests solely on
the fact that the modification conferred to it a directtiaetual benefitwhich was lost due to
the Government’s breach

The Government is correct in asserting that,aaeneralprinciple “a party standing
outside of privity by contractual obligation stanidsthe shoes of the party within privity.”
Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United Staté94 F.3d 1279, 1289 (Fed. Cir. 1999
However, the Governmentiglianceon the ‘Contractor’'sStatement of Releasés factually and
legally flawed At the precise moment the Government electronically credited GM&W'’s
account, a breach of the modification occurred. The Government’'s contentidnetipatyment
electronicdly sent toGM&W was in accordance with the terms of the contract is thus, incorrect.
Moreover the fact that GM&W received a windfall as a result of @@/ernment’dreach of the
modification is irrelevant. The direct contractual benefit conferred to FloorPro was not
discharged by the Governmenitgorrectpayment to GM&W. Therefore, the Government may
notuse the “Statement of Releage’shielditself from contractualiability to FloorPra

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, the Coaltidithat the terms of Contract Modification
P0O0001, executed by GM&W and the Government, designated FloasPaa intended third
party beneficiary. Furthermore, the Government breached the contract modificafem it
failed to issue a twparty checljointly to GM&W and FloorPro. As a result of the breach, the
Court holds that FloorPro has standing to bring suit directly against the Goveronegribrice
the contractual benefits conferred upon it undeteh@as of themodification.

Accordingly, the Court herebyDENIES the Government’s Motion for Summary
Judgment andlGRANTS FloorPro’s CrossMotion for Summary Judgment. The Cousttall
issue a separate order schedulirgfatus conferende discuss howhe parties intend to proceed
with the calcultion of damages ithis matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
s/ Loren A. Smith
LOREN A. SMITH
Senior Judge

10



